MICRO CONTROLS INC.
ADVANCED
U
s
e
r
M
an

THE ABSOLUTE DIGITAL DURACODER
Part Numbering System
Figure R1.2  Part Numbering System
Description of Outputs
Output Codecs
The Absolute Digital DuraCoder can output its data in 12 bit Natural Binary, 12 bit Gray Code, or 12 bit BCD
formats. In Natural Binary and Gray Code formats, the maximum output value is 4,095. For BCD format, the
maximum output value is 999.
In new installations, the sole advantage of Gray Code over Natural Binary is that only one bit
changes per count. This allows you to easily check the validity of the position data. This one
bit change holds true only if your number of counts per turn is a power of two. (2, 4, 8, ...
4,096) If your number of counts per turn is not set to a power of two, the transition between
your maximum count and zero will result in two or more bits changing in the data.
Output Update Control
Position data updates are controlled by a single pin named Latch Control and the type of control is set when
the DuraCoder is ordered. Two types of position update control are available.
 Level Sensitive (Part # starts: DC25?-??A) – The
position data updates every 325 microseconds
while the Latch Control pin is at a  Logic 1 voltage
or the pin is left open. The position data will freeze
within 25 microseconds of this pin being driven to
a Logic 0 voltage. The position data will begin to
update within 325 microseconds once it is released
from the Logic 0 voltage level. If the Latch Control
pin is at a Logic 0 on power up, all outputs will be
in their zero state until the first positive transition.
Position data will not be valid until this transition.
DC25
HOUSING
  F = Square Flange
  S = 2.5" Dia. Servo Mount
  H = 63mm Blind Shaft Mount
–
BEARING SEAL
  B = Nitrile (standard)
  V = Viton
SHAFT DIA.
Standard Shaft
Blind Shaft Hole
  1 = 0.375" Dia.
  2 = 10mm Dia.
  3 = 0.250" Dia.
  5 = 0.625" Dia.
  1 = 0.375" Dia
  2 = 10mm Dia.
  4 = 0.500" Dia
  6 = 12mm Dia.
Flange Mount Only
    Housing = 'F'
OUTPUT CONFIG.
High True Outputs
 A = Current Source, 24Vdc max.
  B
 = Current Sink, 24Vdc max.
C = Current Sink with 10 K  pullup
        to DuraCoder Input Voltage.
  F = Current Source, 24Vdc max.
  G = Current Sink, 24Vdc max.
  H = Current Sink with 10 K  pullup
        to DuraCoder Input Voltage.


Low True Outputs
CONNECTOR
  S = Side
  E = End
DURACODER TYPE
  A = Absolute Parallel, Level Update
  B = Absolute Parallel, Edge Update
OUTPUT CODING
  1 = 1,024 Count, Gray Code
  2 = 1,024 Count, Binary
  3 = 4,096 Count, Gray Code